

Nos. 13-55308, 13-55301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD ALAN SCHOENFELD, an individual,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary, United States
Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
Case Nos. 12-cv-00618 SJO, 12-cv-02220 SJO
The Honorable Judge S. James Otero

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation
Plan Benefits Security Division

ERIN MOHAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Rm. N-2700
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5783

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Schoenfeld's Chapter 13 Bankruptcy	3
II. The Secretary's ERISA Action Against Schoenfeld	4
III. The District Court's Order on the Parties' Dispositive Motions	5
A. Schoenfeld's Partial Motion for Summary Judgment	5
B. The Secretary's Motion for Summary Judgment.....	6
1. Schoenfeld's Liability for ERISA Fiduciary Breaches	6
2. Nondischargeability under Bankruptcy Code section 523(a)(4).....	8
3. Injunctive Relief.....	9
IV. The District Court's Post-Judgment Order.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
I. The Tomco Auto Products Employee Pension Plan.....	11
II. Sale of Tomco	12
III. Transfer of Pension Plan Funds to Tomco.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(continued)

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. SCHOENFELD POSSESSED THE MENTAL STATE REQUIRED FOR DEFALCATION BECAUSE HE KNOWINGLY TRANSFERRED PLAN ASSETS IN DISREGARD OF THE SUBSTANTIAL RISK THAT DOING SO WOULD BREACH HIS FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....	20
A. Standard of Review	21
B. <i>Bullock's</i> Gross Recklessness Standard	22
C. Schoenfeld was Grossly Reckless to the Substantial and Unjustifiable Risk that Transferring Pension Plan Funds to Tomco Would Violate His Fiduciary Duties	24
1. Schoenfeld's Breach of his Duty of Undivided Loyalty Raises a Presumption of Gross Recklessness	25
2. Schoenfeld Acted in Gross Deviation from the Standard of Conduct a Law-Abiding Professional Trustee Would Observe.....	28
3. Schoenfeld Has Not Presented Any Evidence Sufficient to Defeat Summary Judgment on Defalcation	33
a) Schoenfeld's "Benefit" Theory Fails as a Matter of Law.....	34
b) Schoenfeld's Purported Intent to Repay the Plan Does Not Negate the Intentional Wrong of his Unauthorized Transfer of Plan Assets	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(continued)

	Page
II. THE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT OF SCHOENFELD'S CHAPTER 13 PLAN IS NOT BEFORE THIS COURT; REVIEW IS LIMITED TO THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO DENY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING	39
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Determine Whether the Bankruptcy Plan is Res Judicata, or to Enjoin the Secretary from Enforcing the Debt	39
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Schoenfeld's Request to Submit a Supplementary Opposition	40
C. Because Schoenfeld Failed to Amend or File a New Notice of Appeal, Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(4)(B) Precludes Review of His Post-Judgment Request as a Motion for Reconsideration	41
D. Nondischargeable Debt is not Discharged under Section 1328(a), Even if a Creditor Fails to Object to Confirmation of a Chapter 13 Plan	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page
<u>Bins v. Exxon Co. U.S.A.</u> , 189 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1999), <u>reh'g</u> , 220 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<u>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</u> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996)	40
<u>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013)	1 & passim
<u>Dimitrov v. Seattle Times Co.</u> , 230 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 2000)	40
<u>Espinosa v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</u> , 553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008), <u>aff'd</u> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	44, 45
<u>F.T.C. v. Stefanchik</u> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<u>Far Out Prods., Inc. v. Oskar</u> , 247 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	31
<u>In re Bartlett</u> , 397 B.R. 610 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2008)	32
<u>In re Baylis</u> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002)	18 & passim
<u>In re D'Urso</u> , No. 05-22274, 2013 WL 3286222 (Bankr. D.N.J. June 27, 2013)	32

Federal Cases--(continued):	Page
<u>In re Fahey,</u> 494 B.R. 16 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013).....	26
<u>In re Gunstream,</u> No. 10-03686-TLM, 2011 WL 6301183 (Bankr. D. Idaho Dec. 16, 2011).....	36
<u>In re Hemmeter,</u> 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<u>In re Hyman,</u> 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<u>In re Niles,</u> 106 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<u>In re Pardee,</u> 193 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999).....	44, 45
<u>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,</u> 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....	42
<u>Matter of Gregory,</u> 705 F.2d 1118 (9th Cir. 1983).....	44
<u>Matter of Shuler,</u> 21 B.R. 643 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1982).....	36
<u>Molloy v. Wilson,</u> 878 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1989).....	42
<u>S. E. C. v. Seaboard Corp.,</u> 677 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982).....	41
<u>Smith v. Marsh,</u> 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5 n.3, 30 n.5
<u>United States v. Anderson,</u> 850 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1988).....	36

Federal Cases--(continued):	Page
<u>United States v. Faulkner</u> , 638 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1981)	37
<u>United States v. Garner</u> , 632 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1980)	39
<u>United States v. Mett</u> , 178 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1999)	18, 34, 38 n.6
<u>USA Petroleum Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</u> , 13 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<u>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</u> , 556 F.3d 950(9th Cir. 2009), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> , <u>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n.</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	22
<u>Whitaker v. Garcetti</u> , 486 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
 Federal Statutes:	
Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act of 1930, 7 U.S.C. § 499(a)	32
 Bankruptcy Code	
11 U.S.C. § 523 <u>et. seq.</u> :	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	36, 43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)	43
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4)	1 & passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)	44, 45
 Bankruptcy Code,	
11 U.S.C. § 1300 <u>et. seq.</u> :	

Federal Statutes--(continued):	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a) (1994), <u>amended by</u> PL 109-8, 119 Stat 23 (2005).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(2)	43, 44, 45
11 U.S.C. § 1328(b).....	43
11 U.S.C. § 1328(c)(2)	43, 45
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure:	
28 U.S.C. § 157(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 3, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1292	39
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1651	3, 39
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <u>et. seq.</u> :	
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
Section 3(a)(14), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(14).....	31
Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103	7, 24
Section 403(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1).....	7, 24
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	26
Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	31
Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	18, 24, 25, 26

Federal Statutes--(continued):	Page
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	28, 35
Section 404(a)(1)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)	6, 24
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	7, 8
Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	7, 25, 31
Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106	31
Section 406(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....	31
Section 406(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B)	7, 24
Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D).....	7, 24, 31
Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1).....	8, 24
Section 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2).....	7, 24
Section 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144	29
 Miscellaneous:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....	42
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(ii)	3, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	10, 41, 42
10A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2716 (3d ed.).....	22
ALI, Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c) (1985)	23
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <u>The Law Of Trusts And Trustees</u> § 543 (2d ed. 1993).....	25

Nos. 13-55308, 13-55301
